
GENERAL INFORMATION

AREA BREAKDOWN

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

OCCUPANCY GROUP

NO. OF UNITS

ZONING DES.

NO. OF STORIES

TYPE OF CONST.

R-1, COASTAL

1 + ADU Unit

2 + BASEMENT

V-B

R3-U 

LOT 9, BLOCK 5
HERMOSA TERRACE TRACT
M.B. 10-16

APN 4182-028-009

LOT AREA 3745.00 SQ.FT.

LOT COVERAGE MAX. (65%) 2434.25 SQ.FT.
LOT COVERAGE PROP. (61.0%) 2290.00 SQ.FT.

Main Unit: ADU Unit
BASEMENT   863
FIRST 1554 581
SECOND 1622 0

"4039" "581"
TOTAL 4620.00 SQ.FT.

BALCONIES:
FIRST FLOOR 92
SECOND FLOOR 441
ROOF DECK 307

TOTAL 824.00 SQ.FT.

OPEN SPACE:
FIRST FLOOR 201
ROOF DECK 100

TOTAL 301.00 SQ.FT.

GARAGE AREA 537.00 SQ.FT.
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PROJECT SITE

VICINITY MAP

AN AUTOMATIC RESIDENTIAL FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM IS 
REQUIRED PER CRC SECTION R313.2 & CITY CODE SECTION
15.06. 060 & CITY FIRE CODE SECTION 15.20.080 FIRE CODE 
SECTION 904.2.3.4.

NEW SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE + ADU

BASEMENT F.F. 112.50
FIRST F.F. 122.00
SECOND F.F. 132.00
ROOF DECK F.F. 143.00
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THE COMPLYING CODE SHALL BE :

2019 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE
2019 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE
2019 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE
2019 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE
2019 CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE
2019 CALIFORNIA GREEN CODE
2019 CALIFORNIA RESIDENTIAL CODE
2019 CFC  , 2020 LACoFC

BUILDING ADDRESS SHALL BE PROVIDED ON 
THE BUILDING IN SUCH A POSITION AS TO BE 
PLAINLY VISIBLE AND LEGIBLE FROM THE 
STREET PER CRC SECTION 319.1.

SHORING PLAN UNDER SEPARATE PERMIT

"WORK IN THE ENCROACHMENT AREA REQUIRED PERMIT FROM PUBLIC WORKS 
DEPARTMENT"

PROVIDE PROOF OF SURVEY (PROPERTY CORNER) VERIFICATION BY THE CITY 
BUILDING INSPECTOR. APPLY FOR DEMO PERMIT (PRE-DEMO HEIGHT 
INSPECTION) THROUGH BUILDING DIVISION.

AN AUTOMATIC RESIDENTIAL FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM IS REQUIRED PER CRC 
SECTION R313.2 & CITY CODE SECTION 1505.6

TO PROTECT THE PEDETRIAN PER CBC SECTION 3303 DURING CONSTRUCTION.

BUILDING ADDRESS SHALL BE PROVIDED ON THE BUILDING IN SUCH A POSITION 
AS TO BE PALINLY VISIBLE AND LEGIBLE FROM THE STREET PER CITY CODE 
SECTION 502.

UNDERGROUND ELECTRICAL SERVICES REQUIRED FOR ALL REPAIRS, REMODEL 
OR EXPANSION EXCEPT WHERE THE BUILDING VALUATION OF SUCH REPAIRS OR 
REMODELS IN A FIVE-YEAR PERIOD DOES NOT EXCEED FIFTY PERCENT OF THE 
EXISTING VALUATION PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

LANDSCAPE IRRIGATION WITHIN PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY WILL REQUIRE AN 
ENCHROACHMENT PERMIT.

PLEASE NOTE ON THE PLANS THAT "AS OF JULY 1, 2019, AN AUTOMATIC GARAGE 
DOOR BACKUP BATTERY IS REQUIRED ON NEW GARAGE DOOR OPENERS PER 
CALIFORNIA SENATE BILL 969.

LANE DEVELOPMENT
OWNER

2212 PACIFIC COAST HWY
HERMOSA BEACH CA
(310) 937-8081

LANE DESIGN BUILD
ARCHITECT/DESIGNER

2212 PACIFIC COAST HWY
HERMOSA BEACH CA
(310) 937-8081 

DENN ENGINEERS
SURVEYORS

GARY J. ROEHL    R.C.E.   30826

3914 DEL AMO BLVD. SUITE 921
TORRANCE, CA 90503 
(310) 542-9433

CONSULTANTS

NORCAL ENGINEERING
SOILS ENGINEER

Soils and Geotechnical Consultants 
10641 Humbolt Street Los Alamitos, 
CA 90720 
(562) 799-9469 Fax (562) 799-9459
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DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM

PROJECT LOCATION: 413 25TH STREET
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: LOT 9, BLOCK 5

HERMOSA TERRACE TRACT
M.B. 10-16

ASSESSOR PARCEL NO.: APN: 4182-028-009
ZONING: R-1
SCOPE OF WORK: "NEW SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE W/ ADU UNIT"

GENERAL BUILDING INFORMATION

GARAGE (INTERIOR DIMENSIONS) 18'-0" X 27'-0"
BASEMENT LIVING AREA 863 (MAIN)
1ST LEVEL LIVING AREA 1554 (MAIN) 581 (ADU)
DECKS/BALCONIES 92
2ND LEVEL LIVING AREA 1622
DECKS/BALCONIES 431
ROOF DECK 301

TOTAL LIVING AREA 4620 (4039 MAIN HOUSE) + (581 ADU UNIT)
TOTAL DECKS/BALCONIES 824

NO. OF BEDROOMS 6
NO. OF BATHROOMS 4 FULL / 1 POWDER

ZONING INFORMATION

AREA: REQUIRED PROVIDED

LOT AREA PER DWELLING UNIT 1 LOT/D.U. (3745) 3745
LOT COVERAGE 65.0% 61.0%

YARDS:
FRONT 10.0' 10.0'
SIDE 3.75' 3.75'
REAR 5.0' / 3.0' 7.96'

PARKING AND DRIVEWAYS:
NUMBER OF SPACES 2 2
GUEST SPACES 1 2
PARKING SETBACK 17'-0" 19.28'
PARKING STALL DIMENSIONS 8'-6" X 20'-0" 9'-0" X 27'-0"
TURNING AREA
DRIVEWAY WIDTH 9'-0" 18'-0"
DRIVEWAY MAXIMUM SLOPE 12.5% 5.5% TO 9.3%

OPEN SPACE:
ON GRADE 201
DECKS/BALCONIES 100 
TOTAL 300 SQ.FT. 301 SQ.FT.

SHT.NO. SHT. NAME

A101a FIRE DEPARTMENT NOTES

A101 COVER SHEET, SITE PLAN, PROJECT
DATA

A102 Site Plan 1/4" Scale

A103 BASEMENT FLOOR PLAN

A104 FIRST FLOOR PLAN

A105 SECOND FLOOR PLAN

A106 ROOF DECK PLAN

A107 Critical Points

A108 EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS

A109 EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS

A110 SECTIONS

A111 Living Area, Lot Coverage, Open Space,
Basement Calculations

A112 Landscape Plan

A113 Exterior Perspectives

A114 DETAILS

A116 GREEN CODE NOTE

A115 GREEN CODE NOTE

A117 D&W SCHEDULES

SUR SURVEY

E101 ELECTRICAL LAYOUT

E102 ELECTRICAL LAYOUT

EN-01 Energy Report

EN-02 Energy Report

S0.1 GENERAL NOTES

S1.1 FOUNDATION  DETAILS

S1.2 MISC. AND TYPICAL FRAMING DETAILS

S1.3 TYPICAL FLOOR & FRAMING DETAILS

S1.4 TYPICAL FLOOR & FRAMING DETAILS

S1.5 TYP. RETAINING WALL

S1.6 MOMENT FRAME NOTES AND
ELEVATIONS

S1.7 MOMENT FRAME  DETAILS

S2.1 ROOF FRAMING PLANS

S2.2 3RD FLOOR FRAMING PLANS

S2.3 2ND FLOOR & PARTIAL FOUNDATION
PLAN

S2.4 FOUNDATION PLAN

HFX1 ANCHORAGE DETAILS-HFX PANELS

HFX2 FRAMING DETAILS-HFX PANELS

HFX3 FLOOR SYSTEM DETAILS-HFX PANELS

1/8" = 1'-0"
2

Site

NORTH

1/8" = 1'-0"
3

Driveway Profiles

* ALL PROPOSED FENCE/WALL NOT TO EXCEED 6'-0" 
RETAINING WALL WITH 42" OPEN RAILING ABOVE. 

* ALL ROOF RUN-OFF & DECKS TO DRAIN DIRECTLY INTO 
SETTLING BASIN WHERE POSSIBLE. SEE CIVIL SHEETS.

* ALL LANDSCAPE AREAS ARE TO BE IRRIGATED WITH AN 
AUTOMATIC IRRIGATION SYSTEM.

* MAX. FENCE HT. 42" IN FRONT SETBACK

* PROVIDE CONDUIT FROM ROOF TO THE ELECTRIC 
SERVICE PANEL TO ACCOMMODATE FUTURE 
SOLAR INSTALLATION(S) PER H.B.M.C. SECTION 15.32.140
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SPARK ARRESTER
(UL LISTED)
CHIMNEY CAP MUST BE PART 
OF THE LISTED ASSEMBLY.

FIREPLACE FLUE

ROOF FINISH 
  ASPHALT SHINGLES SHALL BE 
SELF SEALING OR HAND SEALED 
OVER 2 15# FELT LAID WITH 
19" MIN  HORIZONTAL OVERLAP

WINDOW  
(SEE WINDOW SCHEDULE)

FINISH GRADE

BUILDING BEYOND

WOOD CORBEL

PLANTER

NEIGHBORS GRADE

SLOPE  4: 12

EXISTING CONCRETE SIDEWALK

CONCRETE DRIVEWAY, 
15% MAX. SLOPE
(SEE OWNER FOR FINISH)

FISH SHINGLES
OVER 15# FELT

CORONADO STONE

42 " HIGH IRON/ STUCCO RAILING 
4" DIA. SHALL NOT PASS THRU 
INTERMEDIATE RAIL.

WOOD SIDING WITH 15# FELT

6'-0" FENCE MEASURED FROM 
THE TOP OF WALLTO FINISH 
GRADE NEIGHBOR OR PROPERTY 
GRADE  W/C EVER IS LOWER.

FACIA BOARD

SECTIONAL GARAGE DOOR

GUTTER

GLASS DOOR

STUCCO FIN. WITH 15# FELT
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2

NORTH ELEVATION

* ALL PROPOSED FENCE/WALL NOT TO EXCEED 6'-0" 
RETAINING WALL WITH 42" OPEN RAILING ABOVE. 

* ALL ROOF RUN-OFF & DECKS TO DRAIN DIRECTLY INTO 
SETTLING BASIN WHERE POSSIBLE. SEE CIVIL SHEETS.

* ALL LANDSCAPE AREAS ARE TO BE IRRIGATED WITH AN 
AUTOMATIC IRRIGATION SYSTEM.

* MAX. FENCE HT. 42" IN FRONT SETBACK

* PROVIDE CONDUIT FROM ROOF TO THE ELECTRIC 
SERVICE PANEL TO ACCOMMODATE FUTURE 
SOLAR INSTALLATION(S) PER H.B.M.C. SECTION 15.32.140

THE GARAGE AND/OR CARPORT SHALL BE SEPARATED AS 
REQUIRED BY TABLE R302.6. A SEPARATION IS NOT REQUIRED 
BETWEEN THE DWELLING UNIT AND A CARPORT, PROVIDED THE 
CARPORT IS ENTIRELY OPEN ON TWO OR MORE SIDES AND 
THERE ARE NOT ENCLOSED AREAS ABOVE. RESIDENTIAL CODE 
R302.6 ACTION REQUIRED: INDICATE ON FLOOR PLAN, 
ELEVATIONS, AND CONSTRUCTION DETAILS.

1/4" = 1'-0"
1

EAST ELEVATION

proposed wall(t.o.w.)
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